

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/31/2018 4:28 PM

No. _____

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE THE PERSONAL RESTRAINT OF
D'MARCUS GEORGE,

Petitioner.

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION

KATHRYN RUSSELL SELK
WSBA No. 23879
Counsel for Petitioner

RUSSELL SELK LAW OFFICE
1037 N.E. 65th Street, PMB# 176
Seattle, Washington 98115
(206) 782-3353

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS..... 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR RELATING TO THE PETITION. 5

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.. . . . 6

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 8

 1. Procedural facts.. . . . 8

 2. Overview of relevant facts. 11

E. ARGUMENT. 14

 1. THIS COURT HAS THE AUTHORITY TO GRANT PETITIONER RELIEF 14

 a. Relief is not precluded. 14

 b. Standard of review. 16

 2. MR. GEORGE IS SUFFERING “RESTRAINT” UNDER RAP 16.4. 18

 3. THE RESTRAINT IS UNLAWFUL UNDER RAP 16.4(c).. 19

 a. The conviction was the result of a trial at which Mr. George suffered actual and substantial prejudice to his due process rights to a fundamentally fair proceeding and to having the state bear the full weight of its constitutional burden of disproving the affirmative defense.. 21

 i. Relevant facts..... 23

ii.	<u>The misconduct and errors deprived George of a fair trial because all of them went directly to the only question: the credibility of the claim of self-defense.</u>	27
b.	<u>The court of appeals erred in failing to follow <i>In re St. Pierre</i> and the settled law on application of new decisions of the Supreme Court to pending cases on appeal, thus violating Mr. George’s rights to a full, fair, and meaningful appeal and to due process, as well as to a proportionate sentence.</u>	31
i.	<u>The fundamental shift in our undersanding of the youthful brain and its weaknesses.</u>	34
ii.	<u>The court of appeals erred in failing to follow the law regarding application of new caselaw while a case is pending on review and the “waiver” concept applied by the court of appeals has already been rejected.</u>	41
E.	<u>CONCLUSION.</u>	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

In re Boot, 130 Wn.2d 553, 925 P.2d 964 (1996). 40

In re Haverty, 101 Wn.2d 498, 681 P.2d 835 (1984).. 20

In re Lord, 152 Wn.2d 182, 94 P.3d 952 (2004).. 17

In re Pers. Restraint of Greening, 141 Wn.2d 687. 9 P.3d 206
(2000). 34

In re Personal Restraint of Runyan, 121 Wn.2d 432, 853 P.2d 424
(1993).. 15

In re Personal Restraint of Tsai, 183 Wn.2d 91, 351 P.3d 138
(2015)... 32-33

In re Powell, 92 Wn.2d 882, 602 P.2d 711 (1979). 19

In re St. Pierre, 118 Wn.2d 321, 823 P.2d 492 (1992). 7, 31-33, 36-49

In re the Personal Restraint of Lavery, 154 Wn.2d 249, 111 P.3d 837
(2005).. 33

Nguyen v. State, 144 Wn.2d 516, 29 P.3d 689 (2001)... 18

Personal Restraint of Cook, 114 Wn.2d 802, 792 P.2d 506
(1990).. 14-18

Personal Restraint of Johnson, 131 Wn.2d 558, 933 P.2d 1019
(1997).. 16

Smith v. Shannon, 100 Wn.2d 26, 37, 666 P.2d 251 (1983).. 45

State v. Acosta, 101 Wn.2d 612, 683 P.2d 1069 (1984).. 21,22, 30

State v. Allery, 101 Wn.2d 591, 682 P.2d 312 (1984). 22

<u>State v. Edwards</u> , 93 Wn.2d 162, 606 P.2d 1224 (1980)..	45
<u>State v. Ellis</u> , 30 Wash. 369, 70 P. 963 (1902).....	22
<u>State v. Giles</u> , 148 Wn.2d 449, 60 P.3d 1208 (2003);.....	48
<u>State v. Ha'mim</u> , 132 Wn.2d 834, 940 P.3d 633 (1997).	7, 34-4i
<u>State v. Jackson</u> , 124 Wn.2d 359, 878 P.2d 452 (1994).....	33, 45
<u>State v. Law</u> , 154 Wn.2d 85, 110 P.3d 717 (2005).	39
<u>State v. O'Dell</u> , 183 Wn.2d 680, 356 P.3d 359 (2015)	passim
<u>State v. Robinson</u> , 171 Wn.2d 292, 253 P.3d 84 (2011),.	46-49
<u>State v. Scott</u> , 110 Wn.2d 582, 757 P.2d 492 (1988)..	45
<u>State v. W.R. Jr.</u> , 181 Wn.2d 757, 336 P.3d 1134 (2014).....	21
<u>State v. Wanrow</u> , 88 Wn.2d 221, 559 P.2d 548 (1977),.	22

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS

<u>Mansour v. King County</u> , 131 Wn. App. 255, 128 P.3d 1241 (2006)...	40
<u>State v. George</u> , 161 Wn. App. 86, 249 P.3d 202, <u>review denied</u> , 172 Wn.2d 1007 (2011).	passim
<u>State v. McCormick</u> , 152 Wn. App. 536, 216 P.3d 475 (2010).	47
<u>State v. Millan</u> , 151 Wn. App. 492, 212 P.3d 603 (2009), <u>reversed sub nom</u> , <u>State v. Robinson</u> , 171 Wn.2d 292, 253 P.3d 84 (2011).	47-49
<u>State v. Rodriguez</u> , 65 Wn. App. 409, 828 P.2d 636, <u>review denied</u> , 119 Wn.2d 1019 (1992)..	48
<u>State v. S.M.H.</u> , 76 Wn. App. 550, 887 P.2d 903 (1995).	18

FEDERAL AND OTHER CASELAW

Draper v. Washington, 372 U.S. 487, 83 S. Ct. 774, 9 L. Ed. 2d 899 (1963)..... 49

Johnson v. United States, 520 U.S. 461, 117 S. Ct. 1544, 137 L. Ed. 2d 718 (1997)..... 43

Arizona v. Gant, 556 U.S. ___, 129 s. Ct. 1710, 173 L. Ed. 2d 485 (2009). 46-47

Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48, 130 S. Ct. 2011, 176 L. Ed. 2d 825 (2010).. 37-40

Griffith v. Kentucky, 479 U.S. 314, 107 S. Ct. 708, 93 L. Ed. 2d 649 (1987)..... 32, 41-44

Johnson v. Texas, 509 U.S. 350, 113 S. Ct. 2658, 125 L. Ed. 2d 290 (1993)..... 45

Miller v. Alabama, ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012)..... ` 37-40

Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005)..... 32-35

Sanford v. Kentucky, 492 U.S. 391, 109 S. Ct. 2969, 106 L. Ed.2d 306 (1989), overruled by, Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551, 561-63, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005)..... 35-43

Stovall v. Denno, 388 U.S. 293, 87 S. Ct. 1967, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1199 (1967), overruled, Griffith v. Kentucky, 479 U.S. 314, 107 S. Ct. 708, 93 L. Ed. 2d 649 (1987).. 22

Teague v. Lane, 489 U.S. 288, 109 S. Ct. 1060, 103 L. Ed. 2d 334 (1989)..... 48

RULES, STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. 1, § 3. 21

Art.1, § 22.. . . . 33, 45, 48

Eighth Amendment. 39

Fourteenth Amendment 7, 49, 50

Laws of 1989, ch. 395 § 6. 16

RAP 16.4(b). 3, 7 45

RAP 16.4(c). 5, 16, 19-21

RAP 16.4(d). 15-17ii

RCW 10.73.090... 13-16

RCW 10.73.100. 14-15

RCW 10.73.130, 15

RCW 10.73.140 15

Steinberg & Scott, Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence:
Developmental Immaturity, Diminished Responsibility, and the
Juvenile Death Penalty, 58 AM. PSYCHOLOGIST (2003). 38
